MD-6210 RETNY
MD-6310 PARTS BOOK

AC H—RE—4 (H#H) [MD-6210]
AC SERVOMOTOR (Single-Phase Type) [MD-6210]
AC 4—HRE—%4 (=%H) [MD-6310]
AC SERVOMOTOR (Three-Phase Type) [MD-6310]

brother.

B O AIER T Parts Navigation TZELULV=1217FF,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



N—YTyHZFAIZELT

. COXRIE. 20056F1 ADT—REDWTHERSNIZLDTY,
 ERRIE T ELLICERE ERSNDGEELHYFET,

H X

A E—2BR. ...
B. A/N—BE&. . . . ..,
C1. ARy I RBER(—M&SE). ... ... ... .
C2. HIEHARYIRBFREGCGAR). .. ... ... L
C3. fIEARY O RBRR. ... . ...
D.#EME/SRILEER. ...
E.EBRAAYFEZR. .. ... ...
Sp. {LERAIME—ER(BESER). ... .. ... ... ..
F.AIBEERSLBER. . ...
G. ouvyOrA¥—&k. . ... ... ... ... ...
H. flmteoo—B&. ...

1
3

11
13
15
15
17
17
19



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in January 2005.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line | .

CONTENTS
A. Motor mechanism. . . . ... ... ... L. 1
B. Cover mechanism. . . .. ..................... 3
C1. Control box mechanism (General high voltage) . . . . . . .. 5
C2. Control box mechanism (General) . . . .. ... ........ 7
C3. Control box mechanism . . . .. ................. 11
D. Operation panel mechanism. . . . . .............. 13
E. Switch mechanism. . . . . ... ... .. ... . ... ... .. 15
Sp. Different parts list (Power supply equipment mechanism) . . 15
F. Pedal for standing operation mechanism. . . . .. ... .. 17
G. Synchronizer mechanism. . . ... ....... . ... . ... 17

H. Material edge senser related (Option). . . . ... ... ... 19



A . E— 4% B1% / Motor mechanism

MD-621/631-102, 103, 104, 221



A.E—%4B8{%/Motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY bLES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J03333001 1| E-27 54V NINV#3M MOTOR BRACKET, INV#3M

2 J03314001 1| EB-27 57 YRINV#3 MOTOR BRACKET

3 203684001 1|727J03X27.5X34.9 WASHER, WAVE M 0.3X27.5X34.9
<AA> <For "General">

4 J02538001 4|6h9+H425X130DB BOLT, HEX (S/P WASHER) M5X130
<—EEE>

4 J02537001 4|6h5+H425X110DB BOLT, HEX (S/P WASHER) M5X110
CRAEE> <For "General" >

5 J02558001 1[S<T¥ 2 PSINV-L COIL ASSY, INV-L
<AARE> <For "General">

5 J02531001 1S ¥+t PSINV-HL COIL ASSY, INV-HL
<—f&EE> < For "General high voltage type" >

5 J02557001 1|S<¥¥t>Y3INV-H COIL ASSY, INV-H
<AA> <For "General" >

6 J02521001 1|B-22=INV-L(90) ROTOR ASSY, INV-L
<—EmE> < For "General high voltage type" >

6 J02518001 1(E-223INV(70) ROTOR ASSY, INV

7 J02997001 1[72.6X15X26ST WASHER, 2.6X15X26ST

8 J02997001 1]1772.6X15X26ST WASHER, 2.6X15X26ST

9 076202801 1|RA U 462022Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 620222
<AA> <For "General">

10 J00715001 1(2=<2979476202VV BALL BEARING, 6202VV
<—f&EE> < For "General high voltage type" >

10 076202801 1|RAT LI 462022Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 620227

11 J02525001 1[E-2T7VINV MOTOR FAN, INV

12 014500632 1|7+ =5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
<891%> <For " 891 type" >

13 J02276001 1[7-1)Q80 PULLEY, Q80
<256,257,SBL,4—n"—AyH>

13 J02281001 117-1)Q105 PULLEY, Q105
<776,291,942,737%,842% <For "776,291,942,737 type ,842 type and

1R &R 2K 2> single & Twin needle type">

13 J02278001 117-1JQ90 PULLEY, Q90

14 216205000 1N\ F-4X134#2 KEY, 4X13#2

15 028100246 1[N HR2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10

16 J02493001 113>+ YEM10X1.0 NUT, 3 M10X1.0

17 J02563001 1|F2-78X0.25X200 TUBE, 8X0.25X200

18 J02560001 1|13x443191-03R1BL CONNECTOR:3191-03RIBL

19 J02991001 4{7Ro S 3 LINV RUBBER CUSHION, INV

20 J02992001 4|F ROtV k5X25DC SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X25

21 J02989001 4|775-D5.1XT0.6XL9 COLLOR, D5.1XT0.6XL9

MD-6210/6310-101.102.103.104.221




B . s1/N—E8f% / Safety cover

59

A

MD-621/631-222, 223



B./1/\—Rf{%&/Cover mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J03763002 1| JLRA/3-LCM BELT COVER

2 229017001 3|+t YF4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

3 217071001 1|+F Y F4X18DA SCREW 4X18DA

4 J03764002 1|\ JLRSH/N-LCM BELT SUB COVER

5 J02293001 11 2EHRITY FINGER PROTECTION BAR

6 J00351001 NRILMNZ LR D52 BELT CLAMP PLATE 2

7 J02513002 1| E-575/3-INV MOTOR COVER, INV

8 J00494001 3|+t Y 4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

MD-6210/6310-222.223



EH ) / Control box mechanism (General high voltage)

=)

C1.HIERy o RBIR (—Hi%

MD-621/631-325, 332, 414, 415, 417, 418



C1. Hl{ER Y O XBEZR (—A&EIE ) / Control box mechanism ( General high voltage )

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J80852001 1|IMSF/\>I2IMK2-H IMS PCB ASSY, MK2-H

2 219225000 1|hoeEa-X8A FUSE, 8A

3 S47669000 1|DBRD5SB20 DIODE, BR :D5SB20

4 T30113000 1{ICTA7805S IC:TA7805S

5 J02637001 1|SITR2SB1020 TRANSISTOR, 2SB1020

6 233276001 5[SITR2SD1415 TRANSISTOR, :2SD1415

7 J02042001 1|DVR-1RLB103L30 VARIABLE RESISTOR, D-1RLB103
8 J01778001 1Y ~<=D14XD6X12 KNOB, D14XD6X12

9 J80690001 1[IMP&/3>,340002 IMP PCB ASSY, 3400

10 J02441001 1" L-G2R-1A6V RELAY, G2R-1A6V

11 J03324001 4|7 >C450B471 CAPACITOR, C450B471

12 J02966001 1|IPMPM10RSH120 IPMPM10RSH120

13 u82859000 1|7 RT3 TLP521-1 PHOTO COUPLER:TLP521-1

14 J02727001 1|hEa-X2A250V GLASS FUSE, 2A/250V

15 J02727001 11hreEa-X2A250V GLASS FUSE, 2A/250V

16 J00740001 1|ZDMTZJ20D ZDMTZJ20D

17 J04367001 1|FET:2SK2700 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SK2700

18 J02463001 1|HICM68195 HICM68195

19 J02464001 1|F52 X28AG189AC TRANSFORMER, 28AG189AC

20 J02465001 6|PHAT 3 TLP559HV PHOTO COUPLER, TLP559/HV

21 u82859000 4|7 RbATS5TLP521-1 PHOTO COUPLER:TLP521-1

22 J03283001 1|S7 7/ \DSA362M SURGE ABSORBER, :DSA362M
23 215822000 2|hrea-X5A FUSE 5A

24 J02514001 2|+F R4 924X60DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X60
25 J03127001 1(+Z> ZINV4A00OV#2 TRANSFORMER, INV-400V #2

26 J02628001 1A FR40/20093 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/200
27 J02497001 122U TSTU3INV PLUG ASSY, INV

MD-6310-325.332.414.415.417




C2 . #lfHR v & XB8{% (;AA) / Control box mechanism (General)

MD-621/631-301,331,332,333,334,335,414, 415,417



C2.4|#HAR v A% (LA ) / Control box mechanism ( General )

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J80880001 1|IMSF/\> 9 2GES-ATR S- PCB, GES-A
2 219225000 1|h>E1-X8A FUSE, 8A
3 J02759001 1|h>Ea1-XFGBO-5AH GLASS FUSE:FGBO-5AH
4 J02514001 1|+ F R4 324X60DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X60
<100-110V> <For 100-110V type>
5 J03127001 452 AGEST10V TRANS,GES 110V
<220-240V> <For 220-240V type>
5 J03677001 k252 AGES220V TRANS,GES 220V
<380—-400V> <For 380—400V type>
5 J03678001 rZ>2 AGES400V TRANS,GES 400V
<100VEE> <For 100V type>
6 J03288001 1z AMR40/1009 2 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, R40/100
<200VEE> <For 200V type>
7 J02628001 1|2 A2 FR40/20072 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/200
<IMP3/3>,3400V > <IMP PCB, 3400 V>
8 J80690001 1[IMP-ASSY3-400V POWER PCB ASSY, 3-400V
9 J02982001 1|PF/\2 3400492 PCB ASSY, 3400
10 J02441001 11" JL-G2R-1A6V RELAY, G2R-1A6V
11 J03324001 4|7 >,C450B471 CAPACITOR, C450B471
12 J02966001 1{IPMPM10RSH120 IPMPM10RSH120
13 U82859000 1{7RhHTSTLP521-1 PHOTO COUPLER:TLP521-1
14 J02727001 1|h>E-X2A250V GLASS FUSE, 2A/250V
15 J02727001 1|h>Ea-X2A250V GLASS FUSE, 2A/250V
16 J00740001 1{ZDMTZJ20D ZDMTZJ20D
17 J03285001 1|FETFS3KM-18A TRANSISTOR, FET :FS3KM-18A
18 J02463001 1{HICM68195 HICM68195
19 J02464001 152 X28AG189AC TRANSFORMER, 28AG189AC
20 J02465001 6|PHATSTLP559HV PHOTO COUPLER, TLP559/HV
21 U82859000 4|{7RHTFTSTLP521-1 PHOTO COUPLER:TLP521-1
22 J03283001 1|S77/\DSA362M SURGE ABSORBER, :DSA362M
23 J02957001 1|IMPFE/\>93 IMPF PCB ASSY
24 215822000 2[ArEa-X5A FUSE 5A
<IMPF/\>1110V> <IMP PCB, 1110 V>
25 J80634001 1{IMP-ASSY1-110V POWER PCB ASSY, 110V
26 J02435001 2(S7 T/ \V14DK4T1 SURGE ABSORBER (V14DK471)
27 J03283001 1|S7 7/ \DSA362M SURGE ABSORBER, :DSA362M
28 J03530001 2|hrEa-X25A250V GLASS FUSE, 10A250V
29 J02439001 1(SIDBS20VTAS80 SIDBS20VTA80
30 J03284001 1|FETFS5UM-18A TRANSISTOR, FET :FS5UM-18R
31 J02441001 11" JL-G2R-1A6V RELAY, G2R-1A6V
32 J02443001 1|IPMPM20CSJ060 [-POWER MODULE, PM20CSJ060
33 J02727001 1|h>E-X2A250V GLASS FUSE, 2A/250V
34 J03285001 1|FETFS3KM-18A TRANSISTOR, FET :FS5UM-18R
35 J02464001 152 X28AG189AC TRANSFORMER, 28AG189AC
36 J02465001 6|PHATSTLP559HV PHOTO COUPLER, TLP559/HV
37 U82859000 2[7FRbATSTLP521-1 PHOTO COUPLER:TLP521-1G
38 J02727001 1|h>Ea-X2A250V GLASS FUSE, 2A/250V
<IMP3/\>3220V> <IMP PCB, 3220 V>
39 J80723001 1{IMP-ASSY3220C0OV IMP-ASSY3220COV
40 J02435001 4|SF7 T/ \V14DK4AT1 SURGE ABSORBER (V14DK471)
41 J03283001 1|S7 7/ \DSA362M SURGE ABSORBER, :DSA362M
42 J02469001 2|hrEa-X10A250V GLASS FUSE, 10A250V
43 J02439001 1(SIDBS20VTAS80 SIDBS20VTA80
44 J03284001 1|FETFS5UM-18A TRANSISTOR, FET :FS5UM-18R
45 J02441001 1{JL-G2R-1A6V RELAY, G2R-1A6V
46 J03324001 3|7 >C450B471 CAPACITOR, C450B471
47 J02443001 1{IPMPM20CSJ060 [-POWER MODULE, PM20CSJ060

MD-6210/6310-301.331.332.333.334.335.414.415.417




C2 . #lfHR v & XB8{% (;AA) / Control box mechanism (General)

1
67
1

39

< IMP#/3> 3220V /IMP PCB, 3220V >
<IMP#/3>1230CV/IMP PCB, 1230CV >

1
54
1

25

<IMP#/3>1110V/IMP PCB, 1110V >
< IMP#/3>1230V/IMP PCB, 1230V >

MD-621/631-301,331,332,333,334,335,414,415,417



C2.4|#AR v o A% GRA)/ Control box mechanism (General )

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM

48 J02446001 1[4 FR15/20 CEMENT RESISTOR, 15/20

49 J02727001 1|hoE1-X2A250V GLASS FUSE, 2A/250V

50 J03285001 1|FETFS3KM-18A TRANSISTOR, FET :FS3KM-18A

51 J02464001 1|52 X28AG189AC TRANSFORMER, 28AG189AC

52 J02465001 6|PHA T S TLP559HV PHOTO COUPLER, TLP559/HV

53 u82859000 2| R AT STLP521-1 PHOTO COUPLER:TLP521-1
<IMP3/\>1230V> <IMP PCB, 1230 V>

54 J80722001 1]IMP-ASSY1230COV IMP-ASSY1230COV

55 J02435001 2|S7 7/ /73V14DK4T1 SURGE ABSORBER (V14DK471)

56 J03283001 1(S7 7V /\DSA362M SURGE ABSORBER, :DSA362M

57 218469001 2|hrea-X15A#2 FUSE 15A #2

58 J03284001 1|FETFS5UM-18A TRANSISTOR, FET :FS5UM-18R

59 J02441001 1| L-G2R-1A6V RELAY, G2R-1A6V

60 J03324001 3|7>C450B471 CAPACITOR, C450B471

61 J02443001 1]IPMPM20CSJ060 I-POWER MODULE, PM20CSJ060

62 J02727001 1|heE2-X2A250V GLASS FUSE, 2A/250V

63 J03285001 1|FETFS3KM-18A TRANSISTOR, FET :FS3KM-18A

64 J02464001 1|52 X28AG189AC TRANSFORMER, 28AG189AC

65 u82859000 2| RbATSTLP521-1 PHOTO COUPLER:TLP521-1

66 J02727001 1|heE2-X2A250V GLASS FUSE, 2A/250V
<IMP#/31230CV> <IMP PCB, 1230 CV>

67 J80724001 1]IMP-ASSY1230CEC IMP-ASSY1230 CEC

68 J02435001 2|ST77)/7\V14DK4T1 SURGE ABSORBER (V14DK471)

69 J03283001 1(S7 7/ \DSA362M SURGE ABSORBER, :DSA362M

70 218469001 2|hrea-X15A#2 FUSE 15A #2

71 J02439001 1|SIDBS20VTAS80 SIDBS20VTA80

72 J03284001 1|FETFS5UM-18A TRANSISTOR, FET :FS5UM-18R

73 J02441001 1| L-G2R-1A6V RELAY, G2R-1A6V

74 J03324001 3|7>C450B471 CAPACITOR, C450B471

75 J02443001 1|IPMPM20CSJ060 I-POWER MODULE, PM20CSJ060

76 J02727001 1|hE2-X2A250V GLASS FUSE, 2A/250V

77 J02446001 1[4~ FR15/20 CEMENT RESISTOR, 15/20

78 J03285001 1|FETFS3KM-18A TRANSISTOR, FET :FS3KM-18A

79 J02464001 1|bZ52X28AG189AC TRANSFORMER, 28AG189AC

80 J02465001 6|PHAT 3 TLP559HV PHOTO COUPLER, TLP559/HV

81 u82859000 2| RbATSTLP521-1 PHOTO COUPLER:TLP521-1

82 J02727001 1|heEa-X2A250V GLASS FUSE, 2A/250V

MD-6210/6310-301.331.332.333.334.335.414.415.417

10




C3 . &liE7R v & ZAB84% / Control box mechanism

MD-621/631-121, 412, 419

11



C3.4lfHARvo2 A% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LES NAME OF PARTS RM
<—EEE.AAMTEES [<Alltype>

1 J00107001 1|MD806IT A & A #2 MD806 BASE #2

2 J02517001 1|E>9.9X116 PIN, 9.9X116

3 J03275001 1{LAARRILM0YE-V BOLT ASSY, L M10-V

4 021100206 11224 Yk0 NUT, 2 M10

5 021100206 112225+ k0 NUT, 2 M10

6 025100236 2lESHARFI10 WASHER, PLAIN L 10

7 028100246 1[N HHR2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10

8 J02998002 1]7\ar) TINV-400V UPPER BOX,INV-400V
<HARA> <For "General">

9 J80874001 112723221 =YFGES-S7R TREADLE UNIT ASSY,GES-S

10 J03634002 1|7=2a3=R-RY=E3 TREADLE BASE ASSY, E3

11 J00649001 1|ExX/31:12.6X86 SPRING, EXTENSION 12.6X86

12 228260001 1 FZhITIHYRDHR-#3 ROD, #3

13 048060345 1|FATJEG RETAINING RING, E6

14 J80875001 1|PS CIRCUIT GES PCB,TREADLE
<883FMp{—ME=E> <For "General high voltage except for 883 type" >

9 J80638001 1|{TREADLE UNIT EX TREADLE UNIT EX

10 J03674001 1|7=203R-XHY2E3-0 TREADLE BASE ASSY

11 J00649001 1|EF/\1R12.6X86 SPRING, EXTENSION 12.6X86

12 228260001 1FZhITIHYRDHR-#3 ROD, #3

13 048060345 ~ATJEG RETAINING RING, E6

14 J02475001 PS¥/\VINVYZE PS PCB ASSY, INV
<883%—MEE> < For "General high voltage of 883 type" >

9 J80639001 1|TREADLE UNIT DO TREADLE UNIT, JAP

10 J03634001 1|7=a3R-RY=ZE3 TREADLE BASE ASSY, E3

11 J00649001 1|ExX/31:12.6X86 SPRING, EXTENSION 12.6X86

12 228260001 1FZhIT Y RDHR-#3 ROD, #3

13 048060345 1|FATJEG RETAINING RING, E6

14 J02475001 1|PSF/\VINVOS PS PCB ASSY, INV
<RA> <For "General">

15 J03726001 1|729=GES COIVER ASSY, GES

16 J80881001 (I E=YAE SIE AW/ EEY S PANEL PCB,MINI

17 J03533001 1|PAH Y A4HGES PANEL SEAT, GES

18 233193001 1FEr-FTYL LT CORD BUSH

MD-6210/6310-121.412.419

12




D . #4£/3%JLBI{% / Operation panel mechanism

MD-621/631-501

13



D. #£/E/\~JLEH{& / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LK NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J80748001 1[HB/SRJLF-2003 7R¥ PANEL ,HB F-20

2 J01990001 1|PhH1)A2F-20 F-20 PANEL PLATE

3 J80747001 1[HB/SRJLF-4093 7R¥% PANEL ,HB F-40

4 J01989001 1|PAY1) A 2F-40 F-40 PANEL PLATE

5 J80753001 1[HB/S:JLF-10002 7K PANEL ,HB F-100

6 J01988001 1|PAH1) L 2F-100 F-100 PANEL PLATE

7 215081002 3|+ ~+tvk4X10DB SCREW ,PAN (S/P WASHER)M4X10
<DB2-B748,B791 B> <For "DB2-B748,B791">

8 J02058001 1[HBR Y /7 A Z#F-1 HB-SETTING PLATE(#F-1)

9 062681212 3|F~0437-40X12 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X12

10 062671212 3|F~3357-40X12 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X12
<LT2-B842,B872F> <For"LT2-B842,B872">

11 J03924001 1|HBR) Y7 A B#F-3 HB SETTING PLATE #F-3
<DB2-B798 > <For"DB2-B798">

12 J02054001 1|HBR) Y7 A Z#F-1-2 SETTING PLATE,HB;#1-F-2
<DB2-B774F3> <For"DB2-B774">

13 J02566001 1|HBR) Y7 A B#F-2 HB-SETTING PLATE#F2
<LZ2-B852,B853 FH> <For"LZ2-B852,B853">

14 J02567001 1[HBR) V7 A Z#F-5 HB-SETTING PLATE#F5
<DB2-B737F> <For"DB2-B737">

15 J80745001 1[BI/SRJLF-20U3 7R+ Bl PANEL ASSY,F-20

16 J80744001 1[BIXRJLF-4092 R+ Bl PANEL ASSY,F-40

17 J80752001 1(Bl/ SR JLF-1009= R+ BI PANEL ASSY,F-100
<DB2-B201 > <For"DB2-B201">

18 J80633001 1|BF-0/3%JL BF-0 OPERATION PANEL

19 J80899001 1|B F-0/3%J)LYZ TR 7K BF-0 OPERATION PANEL TR

20 J80751001 1[BINRJLBF2093 7R+ BI-PANEL ASSY,B F-20

21 J80750001 1[BI/SRJLBF40HZ 7R+ BI-PANEL ASSY,B F-40

22 J80754001 1|BI/ X JLBF10073 7R+ BI-PANEL ASSY,B F-100
<LS2-B891F> <For”“LS2-B891">

23 J03278001 1|HBRJ Y7 A Z#F-6 HB-SETTING PLATE #F-7

24 215082003 2|+F~R+yh4X12DB SCREW 4X12DA

28 J80631001 1|EMC a7 #1 EMC CORE #1
<LS2-B877,B878F> <For"LS2-B877,B878">

29 J03555001 1[HBRJ YA A F#F-3-2 SETTING PLATE,HB

30 025680232 3|lEZHHRFa4.37 WASHER PLAIN M SM4.37
<—fEE E2A§B842RF-40> | <For "General high voltage of twin needle 842 type">

3 J80747001 1[HB/ SR JLF-4093 R+ PANEL ,HB F-40

4 J01989001 1|PAY1) A 2F-40 F-40 PANEL PLATE

MD-6210/6310-501

14




E. /EAA v F/ Switch box mechanism

MD-621/631-401, 421, 601-Sp1
15



E. IRAAMvFE{& / Switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 231160001 1(3PA L SWHE#19-5 PUSH SWITCH ASSY, 2P #19-5

2 J01244001 1(2P#A < SW#31-2 PUSH SWITCH ASSY, 2P #31-2

3 J00470001 1(3PA L SWHOE#H11-17 2P-SWITCH ASSY, #11-17

4 J03239001 1{2POCRSWZ 7 SIN#1-1 3P SWITCH ASSY, IN #1-1

5 J03240001 1|3POCRSWZSIN#3-1 3P SWITCH ASSY, IN #3-1

6 J03242001 1|3POCRSWZ 7 ZIN#3-2 3P SWITCH ASSY, IN #3-2

7 J03134001 1|13PF 5% /2#10K32 3P PLUG ASSY, #10K32

8 229240001 1(2P#A < SWHE#19-3 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#19-3

9 230542001 1(2PA L SWHZ#19-4 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#19-4

10 229250001 1(3PA L SWHOE#11-7 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#11-7

11 230545001 1(3PA L SWHOZ#11-8 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#11-8

12 J02678001 1(21.2MXA 4775 POWER SUPPLY CORD, #5

13 J80727001 1[EMCBOXZ=#37R EMC BOX ASSY, #3

MD-6210/6310-401

* FREDER I, AR R CTHEREZEIXLTTSL.

* Check the replacement parts product number in the Different parts list before ordering the above parts.

Sp. A Rm—ER (EEMER) / Different parts list (Power supply equipment mechanism)
REF. BifH / Single phase =#%B / Three phase — s E
NO. 100V AC 110V AC 220V AC 230V AC 220V AC 380V AC 400V AC 380V AC

E-1 231166001

<For Japan>

E-2 J01244001

<For General>

E-3 J00470001

<For 883 type>

E-4 J03239001

<For USA>
E-5 J03240001
With OCR
<For USA>
E-6 J03242001
With OCR+SJT
<For Canada>

E-7 J03134001

With cord only
<For Europe>
E-8 229240001
<For General>
E-9 230542001
With SJT cord
<For Canada>

E-10 229250001 229250001

<For General> <For General>

E-11 230545001

<For Canada>
E-12 J02678001
With SJT cord
<For Europe>

E-13 J80727001

<For Europe>

MD-6210/6310-401-Sp1

16




F.YE2RI 5 X4 JVB{% / Pedal for standing operation mechanism

MD-621/631-501

G . o0+ 44 —B{% / Synchronizer mechanism

MD-621/631-501

17



F. YEERIIER4A)LEEIZ / Pedal for standing operation mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<AIERE BARIILAEFYD <For "Side action & variable speed type">

1 J80081040 1[DDAFARAZ)LA0HAN#6 PEDAL STAND OPE VARIABLE 40#6
<AIEEIEARZILED <For "VARIABLE SPEED TYPE">

2 J80380040 1|DDAFRAJLIPHIAN40 PEDAL STAND OPE DD 3P VARI 40
CZBOEBERFLRD <For "TWO SPEED TYPE">

2 J80630001 1[DDRFRA)L2YY K STANDING OPERATION 3-PEDAL 2S

MD-6210/6310-501

G. >+ A% —R8{% / Synchronizer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<SUF(B8O1%R) <SUF B891 type(pully ®80 3500rpm) only>
7—1) ©80 3500rpmdD &>

1 J80777001 11> o904+ 4 H#17G2UF SYNCHRONIZER, #17G2UF

2 J03302001 1> o904 4 H#17G2HS SYNCHRONIZER, #17G2HS

3 J03322001 1/ \JLFA443 40 NEEDLE POSITION PLATE, 40

4 J03323001 1|3 A% 40UP LABEL PLATE, 40UP

5 UK3745000 1(37ESD-SR-12 CORE:SD-SR-12

MD-6210/6310-501

18




H. frimtz > B —B3{%& / Material edge senser ralated (Option)

23—/

T s

17

Q \/\22 1312 19
s

S=

o —24

\éé:

19

MD-621/631-728




H. frifit Y —B84% / Material edge senser related (Option)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
<B737B748AF> <For "B737,B748A">

1 291657013 11y —#2-2 SENSOR #2-2

3 233263001 1|zoY—a—ko= SENSOR CORD ASSY
<B748F3> <For "B748">

1 291659011 1229 —#2-1 SENSOR #2-1

3 233263001 1oy —a—Fk9= SENSOR CORD ASSY
<B842,B872F3> <For "B842,B872">

1 291674011 115 —#2-3 SENSOR #2-3

3 233263001 1|zo¥—a—ko= SENSOR CORD ASSY
<B791F> <For "B791">

1 291640011 19 —#2-4 SENSOR #2-4

3 233619001 1oy —a—Fk9= SENSOR CORD ASSY
<B722F3> <For "B722">

1 J80793001 11y —#2-41 SENSOR #2-41

3 233263001 1|2 —a—Fro= SENSOR CORD ASSY
<B798F> <For "B798">

1 291642011 1229 —#2-6 SENSOR #2-6

3 233263001 1oy —a—Fk9= SENSOR CORD ASSY
<B774R3> <For "B774">

1 388706011 11eoy—#2-7 SENSOR #2-7

3 233263001 1|zo¥—a—ko= SENSOR CORD ASSY

2 233268002 118224 HH (% EMBLEM PLATE

4 215081002 1|+t vk4X10DB SCREW 4X10DB

5 237043002 1|HBEUH )Y r A 3#1-6 SETTING PLATE

6 062681212 17 ~1437-40X12 SCREW 437-40X12

7 233501001 1|/31>KN-108 TYING BAND N-108

8 233091002 (R SENSOR PLATE

9 233092001 1NV TA2 SENSOR SETTING PLATE

10 233067001 21 Y)Y T AT — SENSOR SETTING COLLAR

11 062672012 2|7F~1357-40X20 SCREW 357-40X20

12 028350242 2|\~ HPHR2-35 SPRING WASHER 2-3.5

13 026350132 2| ¥ HROHH35 WASHERE 3.5

14 062301402 2| ~a3X14 SCREW 3X14

15 028030242 2[R HR2-3 SPRING WASHER 2-3

16 025030132 PAVAY S b S L k! WASHERE 3

17 233063001 17 IEo—b ALUMI SHEET

18 233500001 1|3—k4+H3 T CORD HOLDER

19 062670612 1[7F~21357-40X6 SCREW 357-40X6

20 S02702101 2[a—FAHzU2 CORD HOLDER#U2

21 S02703001 2[a—rAHxU3 CORD HOLDER#U3

22 233545001 1Y —RILT—A SENSOR HOLDER#A

23 233544001 12T h) VA543 SENSOR SETTING PLATE#3

24 062680812 2| ~10357-40X20 SCREW 357-40X20

26 233604001 1|3—kAHxT#2 CORD HOLDER#U2

27 142268001 2(a—krAYIL CORD HOLDER#L

28 233575001 21 Y)Y T AT —H#2 SENSOR SETTING COLLAR#2

29 151431001 2|2 ART357 SCREW 3.57

30 233573001 1225 A 5#791 SENSOR PLATE#B791

31 233618001 1| a—rAHT#3 CORD HOLDER#3

32 233574001 1|22 S A4 5#793 SENSOR PLATE#B793

33 233696001 1|a—rAHxI#4 CORD HOLDER#4

34 233694001 1|22 S A1 5#798 SENSOR PLATE#798

35 062670812 1]7F"2357-40X8 SCREW 357-40X8

36 233695001 1oV rhZ5—#3 SENSOR SETTING COLLAR#3

37 236315001 1o )Vrh>—175 SENSOR SETTING COLLAR 17.5

MD-6210/6310-728

20




H. frimtz > B —B3{%& / Material edge senser ralated (Option)

21

MD-621/631-728




H. frifit Y —B84% / Material edge senser related (Option)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
<B737B748AF> <For "B737,B748A">

1 291657013 11y —#2-2 SENSOR #2-2

3 233263001 1|zoY—a—ko= SENSOR CORD ASSY
<B748F3> <For "B748">

1 291659011 1229 —#2-1 SENSOR #2-1

3 233263001 1oy —a—Fk9= SENSOR CORD ASSY
<B842,B872F3> <For "B842,B872">

1 291674011 115 —#2-3 SENSOR #2-3

3 233263001 1|zo¥—a—ko= SENSOR CORD ASSY
<B791F> <For "B791">

1 291640011 19 —#2-4 SENSOR #2-4

3 233619001 1oy —a—Fk9= SENSOR CORD ASSY
<B722F3> <For "B722">

1 J80793001 11y —#2-41 SENSOR #2-41

3 233263001 1|2 —a—Fro= SENSOR CORD ASSY
<B798F> <For "B798">

1 391642011 1229 —#2-6 SENSOR #2-6

3 233263001 1oy —a—Fk9= SENSOR CORD ASSY
<B774R3> <For "B774">

1 388706011 11eoy—#2-7 SENSOR #2-7

3 233263001 1|zo¥—a—ko= SENSOR CORD ASSY

2 233268002 118224 HH (% EMBLEM PLATE

4 215081002 1|+t vk4X10DB SCREW 4X10DB

5 237043002 1|HBEUH )Y r A 3#1-6 SETTING PLATE

6 062681212 17 ~1437-40X12 SCREW 437-40X12

7 233501001 1|/31>KN-108 TYING BAND N-108

8 233091002 (R SENSOR PLATE

9 233092001 1NV TA2 SENSOR SETTING PLATE

10 233067001 21 Y)Y T AT — SENSOR SETTING COLLAR

11 062672012 2|7F~1357-40X20 SCREW 357-40X20

12 028350242 2|\~ HPHR2-35 SPRING WASHER 2-3.5

13 026350132 2| ¥ HROHH35 WASHERE 3.5

14 062301402 2| ~a3X14 SCREW 3X14

15 028030242 2[R HR2-3 SPRING WASHER 2-3

16 025030132 PAVAY S b S L k! WASHERE 3

17 233063001 17 IEo—b ALUMI SHEET

18 233500001 1|3—k4+H3 T CORD HOLDER

19 062670612 1[7F~21357-40X6 SCREW 357-40X6

20 S02702101 2[a—FAHzU2 CORD HOLDER#U2

21 S02703001 2[a—rAHxU3 CORD HOLDER#U3

22 233545001 1Y —RILT—A SENSOR HOLDER#A

23 233544001 12T h) VA543 SENSOR SETTING PLATE#3

24 062680812 2| ~10357-40X20 SCREW 357-40X20

26 233604001 1|3—kAHxT#2 CORD HOLDER#U2

27 142268001 2(a—krAYIL CORD HOLDER#L

28 233575001 21 Y)Y T AT —H#2 SENSOR SETTING COLLAR#2

29 151431001 2|2 ART357 SCREW 3.57

30 233575001 1225 A 5#791 SENSOR PLATE#791

31 233618001 1| a—rAHT#3 CORD HOLDER#3

32 233575001 1|22 S A4 5#793 SENSOR PLATE#793

33 233696001 1|a—rAHxI#4 CORD HOLDER#4

34 233694001 1|22 S A1 5#798 SENSOR PLATE#798

35 062670812 1]7F"2357-40X8 SCREW 357-40X8

36 233695001 1oV rhZ5—#3 SENSOR SETTING COLLAR#3

37 236315001 1o )Vrh>—175 SENSOR SETTING COLLAR 17.5

MD-6210/6310-728

22




an

5

IN—YTw4H
PARTS BOOK

ISH-TEMNSH

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

MD-621/631
J90127-001
2005.01.7 (1)



	CONTENTS
	A. Motor mechanism
	B. Safety cover
	C1. Control box mechanism (General high voltage)
	C2. Control box mechanism (General)
	C3. Control box mechanism
	D. Operation panel mechanism
	E. Switch box mechanism
	Sp. Different parts list (Power supply equipment mechanism)
	F. Pedal for standing operation mechanism
	G. Synchronizer mechanism
	H. Material edge senser ralated (Option)



